
 

 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 26 July 2023   
Time 10.30 am  
Place: Council Chamber, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 

RH2 8EF 
 

 

Contact: Joss Butler  
Tel: 07929 745197  
Email: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

 
 

[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related documents] 
 

 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [11] 

Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Jeffrey Gray Caterham Valley; 
Victor Lewanski Reigate; 
Scott Lewis Woodham and New Haw; 
Catherine Powell Farnham North; 
Jeremy Webster Caterham Hill; 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) Heatherside and Parkside; 
Colin Cross Horsleys; 
John Robini Haslemere; 
Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) Bagshot, Windlesham and Chobham; 
Jonathan Hulley Foxhills, Thorpe & Virginia Water; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Saj Hussain Chair of the Council Knaphill and Goldsworth West; 
Tim Oliver Leader of the Council Weybridge; 
Tim Hall Vice-Chair of the Council Leatherhead and Fetcham West; 
Denise Turner-
Stewart 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Communities and 
Community Safety 

Staines South and Ashford West; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [09] 

Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Nick Darby The Dittons; 
Amanda Boote The Byfleets; 
David Harmer Waverley Western Villages; 
Trefor Hogg Camberley East; 
Riasat Khan Woking North; 
Mark Sugden Hinchley Wood, Claygate and Oxshott; 
Buddhi Weerasinghe Lower Sunbury and Halliford; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Keith Witham Worplesdon; 
Luke Bennett Banstead, Woodmansterne & Chipstead; 
Harry Boparai Sunbury Common & Ashford Common; 

 
 

 
Register of planning applications: http://planning.surreycc.gov.uk/ 



 

 
2 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, e.g. 
large print or braille, or another language, please email Joss Butler on 

joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public at the venue mentioned above and may be 
webcast live. Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by 

entering the meeting room and using the public seating area or attending online, 

you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If webcast, a recording 

will be available on the Council’s website post-meeting. The live webcast and 
recording can be accessed via the Council’s website: 

https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
If you would like to attend and you have any special requirements, please email 

Joss Butler on joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. Please note that public seating is 
limited and will be allocated on a first come first served basis. 

 

mailto:joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk
https://surreycc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk


 

 
3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions 
under Standing Order 41. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023. 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

3  PETITIONS 
 

To receive any petitions from members of the public in accordance 
with Standing Order 84 (please see note 5 below). 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

To answer any questions received from local government electors 
within Surrey in accordance with Standing Order 85 (please see 
note 6 below). 
 

 

5  MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with Standing Order 68. 
 

 

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in 

respect of any item(s) of business being considered at 
this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 
interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 
Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom 
the Member is living as a spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate 
in the discussion and vote on that matter unless that 
interest could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

7  PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PLANNING 
AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

To inform the Committee of the outcome of a review of the 
Planning and Regulatory Committee (P&R) that was undertaken by 
the Planning Advisory Service (PAS). The review was 
commissioned by the County Council to consider the effectiveness 
of the committee processes and conduct and to suggest ways in 
which the operation of the committee could be improved. 
 

(Pages 9 - 52) 



 

 
4 

8  ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT 
 
This report highlights Planning enforcement and monitoring work 
during the period from 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023. 
 

(Pages 53 - 66) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee will be 
on 27 September 2023.  
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

14 July 2023 
 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 
MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 

Members of the public and the press may use social media or mobile devices in silent  

mode during meetings. Public Wi-Fi is available; please ask the committee manager  
for details. 
 

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at Council meetings. Please  
liaise with the committee manager prior to the start of the meeting so that the meeting  

can be made aware of any filming taking place. 
 
The use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting,  

is subject to no interruptions, distractions or interference being ca
[...]
f such possessions. 
 
These are qualified rights, which means that interference with them may be justified if deemed 
necessary in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the 
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
 
Any interference with a Convention right must be proportionate to the intended objective.  This 
means that such an interference should be carefully designed to meet the objective in question 
and not be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe. 
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant. Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged. 



 

1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 7 June 2023 at Council Chamber, 

Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: 

 
 Ernest Mallett MBE 

Jeffrey Gray 
Victor Lewanski 
Scott Lewis 
Catherine Powell 
Jeremy Webster 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
Colin Cross 
Rachael Lake 
John Robini 
Richard Tear (Vice-Chairman) 
 

   
 

 
30/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
None received.  
 

31/23 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 29 MARCH 2023  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

32/23 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

33/23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

34/23 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

35/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 

 
There were none. 
 

36/23 SURREY COUNTY 
[...]
the committee during the 
item’s discussion.  

13. The Chairman moved the recommendation and informative agreed 
which received nine votes for, zero against and two abstentions.  
 

Actions / further information to be provided:  
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee agreed that, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and 
Country Planning General Regulations 1992, application no. WO/2022/0923 
be PERMITTED subject to the conditions outlined within the report and the 
informative agreed during the meeting.  

Page 5

2



 

6 
 

 
 
 
 
 

38/23 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL EL/2022/2251 - COVEHAM 
HOSTEL, ANYARDS ROAD, COBHAM KT11 2LJ  [Item 9] 

 
Officers: 

Chris Turner, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and noted that a site visit was held 
for Members of the Planning and Regulatory Committee. The Senior 
Planning Officer introduced the report and noted that the application 
was for the Erection of 2x two storey buildings comprising 6 x 1 bed 
self-contained flats (12x1 bed flats total) for supported independent 
living, new substation and associated bin stores, cycle stores and hard 
and soft landscaping. Full details could be found from page 113 of the 
meeting agenda. An update sheet was published within a 
supplementary agenda.  

2. A Member asked whether there was scope for greater clarity about 
vehicular movement on the site and whether it would be appropriate to 
not allow entrance from vehicles from Oakfield Road. Officers 
explained that access from Anyards Road was wide enough to allow 
entrance and exit. Officers further said that the access from Oakfield 
Road was considered to be narrow and that it was highly unlikely to be 
used to enter the site.  

3. A Member asked that an informative be included which outlined that 
provision be included on site to allow the disposal of food waste.  

4. Members noted that the applicant had agreed to amend the colour of 
the bric
[...]
mous 
support from the committee.  

 
Actions / further information to be provided:  
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee that planning permission ref: WO/2020/0993 be GRANTED 
subject to conditions and informatives.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40/23 MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION MO/2017/0953/SCC - AUCLAYE 
BRICKWORKS, HORSHAM ROAD, CAPEL, SURREY, RH5 5JH  [Item 11] 

 
Officers: 

Samantha Murphy, Principal Development Team Leader 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Principal Development Team Leader introduced the item and 
noted that the application was for review of planning permission ref 
MO/75/1165 dated 30 July 1976 pursuant to the Environment Act 1995 

Page 7

2



 

8 
 

so as to determine full modern working and restoration condition. Full 
details could be found from page 229 of the meeting agenda.  

2. A Member asked whether it was possible to mitigate the risk of the site 
remaining dormant for the foreseeable future due to the impact on 
local residents. Officers explained that a date of 21 February 2042 was 
set in legislation and so that was the date the applicant should be 
working to. Members noted that the operators had committed to 
establishing a community liaison committee to update local residents 
on any progress. The Member stated that they remained 
uncomfortable with the arrangement.  

3. Members noted that a condition was included to prevent material from 
the site from  entering the public highway.  

4. The Chairman moved the recommendation which received unanimous 
support.  

 
 
Actions / further information to be provided:  
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee agreed that following the identification of a new material 
consideration, the removal of the previous Condition 3 and previous Reason 3 
from the list of Conditions and the APPROVAL of new modern conditions as 
set out in the report and be subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement as 
specified in Annex 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 12.15 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 8

2



ITEM NO. 7 
 
 

 
TO: PLANNING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE DATE: 26 JULY 2022 

 

BY: 
PLANNING GROUP MANAGER 

 
DISTRICT(S) All 
 
 
ELECTORAL DIVISION(S): All 

 

 
PURPOSE: FOR INFORMATION AND REVIEW  GRID REF: N/A 

 
 

 

 
TITLE: PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PLANNING 

AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 

 
 

To inform the Committee of the outcome of a review of the Planning and Regulatory 

Committee (P&R) that was undertaken by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS). The 

review was commissioned by the County Council to consider the effectiveness of the 

committee processes and conduct and to suggest ways in which the operation of the 

committee could be improved. 

 

 
 

1. The Committee is asked to note the recommendations in the report, in particular 

those relating to committee processes. 

 

 

 

2. The Planning Advisory Service was asked to review the operation and effectiveness 

of the Planning and Regulatory Committee, to compare it against national best 

practice and to identify possible improvements. The implementation of these 

improvements is expected to result in improved decision making by the committee. 

3. The review was carried out by an experienced PAS consultant with extensive 

knowledge of County Council planning matters. It included observing webcasts of 

the committee; interviewing officers, Members, applicants and members of the 

public who have participated in recent meetings; reviewing the rules and procedures 

of the committee and analysing performance data. 

4. The report concludes that in general terms the committee was well run and 

functions effectively. Many of the practices undertaken are in line with best practice 

in other local authorities. The committee is generally doing well and the 

recommendations in the report are therefore based on sharpening up processes, 

Purpose of the Report: 

Recommendation: 

Introduction: 

Page 9

7

Item 7



improving performance, developing and enhancing awareness of the role of 

planning and strengthening training. 

5. The report of the review is attached to this report as Annex 1. 

 
 

 
 

6. The recommendations of the report cover a broad range of matters, including 

reporting performance, an annual committee monitoring visit, rapid publication of 

committee decisions, Reg 3 training for officers and Members involved in promoting 

planning applications, clarifying the delegation definition, clarification of the 

processes for speaking at committee, changing the running order at committee, 

clarification of protocol on member site visits, officer reports, officer presentations 

to committee and committee training. These are detailed as follows: 

 
7. Recommendation 1: Reporting Performance. It is recommended that 

consideration be given to reporting the planning activities and performance to the 

Planning and Regulatory Committee in line with the AMR so that they can be 

better informed and understand their role in the process and the wider planning 

functions that officers undertake on behalf of the Council. 

 

8. Recommendation 2: Annual Planning Committee Monitoring Visit. It is 

recommended that councillors visit a sample of implemented planning permissions 

on an annual basis to assess the quality of their decisions to help improve the 

quality and consistency of decision making, strengthen public confidence in the 

planning system, and help with reviews of planning policy. 

 

9. Recommendation 3: Publish Planning Committee Decisions. It is recommended 

that to assist in openness and transparency and to inform those interested in the 

outcome of Planning and Regulatory Committee decisions, it would be helpful to 

publish on the Planning and Regulatory Committee web site a list of decisions 

(ideally the next day) so that people can see what has been decided quickly and 

clearly. 

 

10. Recommendation 4: Regulation 3 Planning Applications. It is recommended 

that Members and officers of Surrey County Council that are responsible for 

applying for planning permission be offered planning awareness training to better 

understand planning performance matters and the role of the Planning and 

Regulatory Committee and the officers that support it. Any such training should be 

endorsed by the leadership of the Council. 

 
11. Recommendation 5: Review Delegation Definition. It is recommended that the 

delegation threshold criteria of 5 objections within the Council’s Scheme of 

Delegation should include an explicit definition of the nature of the objections so 

that there is greater clarity about when the matters need to be considered by the 

Planning and Regulatory Committee. 

 
12. Recommendation 6: Speaking at Committee Process. It is recommended that 

the following be addressed:  

6.1. Reference to the County Council’s public speaking process should be made 

more prominent in the acknowledgement letter sent to those making 

representations on planning applications; 

6.2. The guidance about what speakers can talk about should be clarified and 

Recommendations 

Page 10

7



couched in more advisory terms and should be reflected in Standing Orders. 

6.3. The web page on the public speaking process should include a clearer 
explanation of how the total time is divided between objectors and supporters and 
whether applicants are included as part of the supporters. This will also need to be 
better reflected in, and aligned with, the Standing Orders (e.g. 86.5 refers to “the first 
five registered being entitled to speak.” 86.6 implies 5 of each but is not explicit); 
6.4. Applicant to be allowed to speak regardless of whether there are 
objectors/supporters (which will need to be reflected in Standing Orders [86.7]); 
6.5. Consider whether 10 speakers for 30 minutes as a maximum is the appropriate 
number to allow in the light of experience; 
6.6. Insert an explanation on the County Council’s web page for public speaking of the 
role of the Local Member at the Planning and Regulatory Committee (as set out in the 
County Council’s Constitution and Planning Code of Best Practice). 
6.7. Consider how representations made on a planning application being determined 
by the County Council are made more accessible on their planning application web 
site. 

 
13. Recommendation 7: Running Order at Planning Committee . It is recommended 

that the running order of the Planning and Regulatory Committee follows the 

proposed order as follows: 

 7.1. Chairman introduces the item 

 7.2. Introduction of item by officer(s) 

 7.3. Representations by objector(s) 

 7.4. Points of clarification from Members 

 7.5. Representations from supporter(s) 

 7.6. Points of clarification from Members 

 7.7. Representations by applicant or agent 

 7.8. Points of clarification from Members 

 7.9. Representation by local Member(s) 

 7.10. Points of clarification from Members 

 7.11. Consideration of application by committee 

 
14. Recommendation 8: Site Visit Conduct and Reporting. It is recommended that: 

8.1. the County Council’s guidance on site visits should contain a section that 

emphasises the importance of attending site visits; 

8.2. a procedure protocol be agreed as how site visits be conducted; 

8.3. a report of the site visit will be added as an addendum to the Planning and 

Regulatory Committee papers. Such a report would include who attended, what 

particular things were pointed out to Members, questions raised and answers 

given. 

 

15. Recommendation 9: Officer Reports. It is recommended that: 

9.1. The Chair’s agenda briefing should be used to get feedback on Members’ 

thoughts about officer reports as an ongoing learning process; 

9.2. Use Member training to review the officer reports so that Members can better 

understand why reports are th
[...]
ing.  

 

70. The recommendations are listed below.  The relevant paragraph 

number relating to the report above is shown in parenthesis after 

the recommendation for ease of reference. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 1: REPORTING PERFORMANCE.  It is 

recommended that consideration be given to reporting the 

planning activities and performance to the Planning and 

Regulatory Committee in line with the AMR so that they can 

be better informed and understand their role in the process 

and the wider planning functions that officers undertake on 

behalf of the Council. (14) 

2. RECOMMENDATION 2: ANNUAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MONITORING VISIT.  It is recommended that councillors 

visit a sample of implemented planning permissions on an 

annual basis to assess the quality of their decisions to help 

Page 41

7



 

June 2023 
Page 28 of 38 

improve the quality and consistency of decision making, 

strengthen public confidence in the planning system, and 

help with reviews of planning policy.  (16) 

3. RECOMMENDATION 3: PUBLISH PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DECISIONS. I t is recommended that to assist in openness 

and transparency and to inform those interested in the 

outcome of Planning and Regulatory Committee decisions, it 

would be helpful to publish on the Planning and Regulatory 

Committee web site a list of decisions (ideally the next day) 

so that people can see what has been decided quickly and 

clearly. (18)  

4. RECOMMENDATION 4: REGULATION 3 PLANNING 

APPLICATIONS.  It is recommended that Members and 

officers of Surrey County Council that are responsible for 

applying for planning permission be offered planning 

awareness training to better understand planning 

performance matters and the role of the Planning and 

Regulatory Committee and the officers that support it.  Any 

such training should be endorsed by the leadership of the 

Council. (22)      

5. RECOMMENDATION 5: REVIEW DELEGATION DEFINITION.  

It is recommended that the delegation thre
[...]
web 

site. (34) 

 

7. RECOMMENDATION 7: RUNNING ORDER AT PLANNING 

COMMITTEE.  It is recommended that the running order of 

 
26 Standing Oder 86.1-86.11 – Part 4 Standing Orders December 2022 
27 Have Your Say - Speaking at the Planning and Regulatory Committee 

Procedure 
28 Have Your Say - Speaking at the Planning and Regulatory Committee 

Procedure 
29 The Surrey Code of Best Practice in Planning Procedures – April 2013; and Article 

2.03(b)(ii) of Surrey County Council’s Constitution 

 

Page 43

7

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/how-the-council-works/decision-making/planning-and-regulatory-committee#basic
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/how-the-council-works/decision-making/planning-and-regulatory-committee#basic
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/how-the-council-works/decision-making/planning-and-regulatory-committee#basic
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/how-the-council-works/decision-making/planning-and-regulatory-committee#basic


 

June 2023 
Page 30 of 38 

the Planning and Regulatory Committee follows the 

proposed order as set out in ANNEXE 1 of the report, 

namely: 
    

7.1. Chairman introduces the item 

7.2. Introduction of item by officer(s) 

7.3. Representations by objector(s) 

7.4. Points of clarification from Members 

7.5. Representations by supporter(s) 

7.6. Points of clarification from Members 

7.7. Representations by applicant or agent 

7.8. Points of clarification from Members 

7.9. Representation by local Member(s) 

7.10. Points of clarification from Members 

7.11. Consideration of application by committee (38) 

 

8. RECOMMENDATION 8: SITE VISIT CONDUCT AND 

REPORTING.  It is recommended that: 

  

8.1. the County Council’s guidance on site visits should 

contain a section that emphasises the importance of 

attending site visits; 

 

8.2. a procedure protocol be agreed as how site visits be 

conducted such as: 

 

8.2.1. the Chair will over
[...]
y relief to be given for enforcement action against 

prescribed planning conditions, where it is necessary to lift constraints on 

operations (e.g. for construction and delivery times); 

• Making permanent existing temporary powers to require pre-application 

engagement with communities before a planning application is submitted 

for specified forms of development; 

Page 64

8



 

P&R Com IG - 26-4-23 - Enforcement and Monitoring Update 
 

13 

• The Bill will also create a new power to amend planning permissions in 

limited circumstances to provide greater post-permission flexibility following 

recent caselaw; 

• Speeding up the planning appeals process by giving Planning Inspectors 

the power to change the procedure for determining a planning appeal if an 

alternative would be more suitable; 

• Reforming existing powers to provide a faster and more effective route for 

urgent and nationally important Crown development; and 

• We will seek to bring forward powers to charge developers and promoters 

for statutory consultee advice in certain circumstances. 

 
 

CONTACT: Ian Gray or Caroline Smith 
 
Email:  Ian.Gray@surreycc.gov.uk or carolinedrinkwater@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 

Page 65

8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	7 PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
	Surrey County Council Review of Planning and Regulatory Committee PAS LW June 2023 v1.2

	8 ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 26 July 2023 at Council Chamber, 

Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members Present: 

 
 Ernest Mallett MBE 

Jeffrey Gray 
Victor Lewanski 
Scott Lewis 
Catherine Powell 
Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
Colin Cross 
John Robini 
Jonathan Hulley 
 

Apologies: 

 
 Jeremy Webster 

Richard Tear 
 

 

 
   

 
 

42/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Richard Tear and Jeffrey Gray.  
 

43/23 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were APPROVED as an accurate record of the previous 
meeting. 
 

44/23 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

45/23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 

 
There were none. 
 

46/23 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

47/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 

 
There were none. 
 



 

2 
 

48/23 PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE  [Item 7] 

 
Officers:  
Caroline Smith, Planning Group Manager 
Sian Saadeh, Planning Development Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. Officers introduced the item and stated that the report was to inform 
the Committee of the outcome of a review of the Planning and 
Regulatory Committee (P&R) that was undertaken by the Planning 
Advisory Service (PAS). The review was commissioned by the County 
Council to consider the effectiveness of the committee processes and 
conduct and to suggest ways in which the operation of the committee 
could be improved. Members noted that the overall conclusions of the 
committee was that it was well-run and functioned effectively. Further 
to this, it was noted that any constitutional changes would need to be 
approved at the meeting of the County Council.  

2. The Chairman stated that he would list each of the recommendations 
provided within the report and ask Members and Officers for 
comments. It was also noted that any changes would be reviewed 
after six months. The following comments were made.  

 
a. Recommendation 1: Reporting Performance 

 
3. No comments from Members.  

 

b. Recommendation 2: Annual Planning Committee Monitoring 

Visit.  

 
4. Officers suggested that monitoring visits were held every spring to 

allow Members to visit sites that they had previously made decisions 
on. Cllr Powell suggested that the committee also review conditions 
that had previously been agreed and assess the council’s ability to 
enforce. The Chairman noted the suggestion and stated that officers 
would need to consider any legal restrictions of a Member review of a 
site’s conditions.  

 

c. Recommendation 3: Publish Planning Committee Decisions.  

 
5. Officers highlighted that only the committee’s ‘resolution’ could be 

published as the decision was not usually implemented until some 
time after the meeting. Officers added that more consideration was 
needed on whether Recommendation 3 was feasible and helpful.  

 

d. Recommendation 4: Regulation 3 Planning Applications.  

 
6. Officers stated that there was also an opportunity for training across 

the wider authority on the role of the Planning and Regulatory 
Committee in respect of Regulation 3 applications.  

7. Councillor Lewanski asked whether the committee could make training 
mandatory. Officers stated that they did not believe it was possible to 
make training mandatory however they could strongly recommend 



 

3 
 

attendance. Members further stated the importance of Members and 
officers in the authority having a good understanding of the 
committee’s processes.  
 

e. Recommendation 5: Review Delegation Definition.  

 
8. No comments from Members.   

 
f. Recommendation 6: Speaking at Committee Process.  

 
9. The Chairman provided an overview of the recommendation and 

stated that he believed that the current process of a maximum of five 
objectors and five supporters over 30 minutes could sometimes be an 
overload of information for Members. Cllr Lewis stated that he felt that 
Members should have the opportunity to allow additional time to 
speakers if their speech was particularly relevant to the decision of the 
committee. Officers highlighted that Recommendation 7 included a 
proposal to allow Members to ask for clarification from speakers. Cllr 
Powell further added that it would be helpful to allow speakers to 
delegate their speaking time to another speaker and combine the 
points they wish to raise.  

 
g. Recommendation 7: Running Order at Planning Committee.  

 
10. No comments from Members.   

 

h. Recommendation 8: Site Visit Conduct and Reporting.  

 

11. Officers provided a brief overview however noted that a site visit was 
not a formal part of the decision making process and therefore felt that 
recommendation 8.3 as noted within the report was unnecessary. Cllr 
Powell agreed that Recommendation 8.3 was unnecessary but asked 
that any documentation circulated during a site visit was shared with 
all Members of the committee.  

12. Cllr Lewanski asked whether it would be possible to hold site visits on 
a Saturday. The Chairman felt that this would not be feasible for 
officers and, further to this, some sites did not operate during the 
weekend.  

 
i. Recommendation 9: Officer Reports.  

 
13. Members noted that officers were considering different ways to 

shorten the length of reports.  
 

j. Recommendation 10: Officer Presentations.  

 
14. Cllr Powell suggested that the officer presenting the report also 

had control of the PowerPoint presentation, rather than a separate 

officer, to simplify the process.  

 
k. Recommendation 11: Training.  

 



 

4 
 

15. Cllr Powell suggested that training take place during a meeting slot 
when a committee was cancelled as all Members would be available. 
It was also asked that training take place virtually where possible.  

 
 
Actions / Further information to be provided:  
 

None.  
 
Resolved:  

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

49/23 ENFORCEMENT & MONITORING UPDATE REPORT  [Item 8] 

 
Officers:  

Ian Gray, Planning Enforcement Team Leader 
 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Planning Enforcement Team Leader introduced the report and 
provided Members with a brief overview of the enforcement team and 
their structure. Further to this, Members noted a brief overview of the 
report as included within the meeting’s agenda.  

2. In regard to paragraph 1.4 which was regarding the site monitoring 
visits which been significantly affected, Cllr Hulley asked how 
confident officers were that they would meet their target of 80%. The 
Team Leader confirmed that he was confident that the target could be 
met as the number of officers within the team had increased.  

3. Cllr Lewis asked whether the local councillor was notified of any 
enforcement issues within their division. The Team Leader explained 
that officers considered the information that had been received, which 
was usually quite extensive, and did not actively seek further 
information from local councillors. Cllr Lewis asked whether it would be 
possible to at least notify the local councillor of an enforcement issue. 
Officers noted the comment and stated that they would consider this 
further outside the meeting. Cllr Powell further encouraged officers to 
consider notifying the local Member. Following the discussion, the 
Chairman raised concerns with consulting a local Member too early in 
an enforcement process but felt that it was something officers should 
consider.  

4. Members noted that it would take time for newer member of the 
enforcement team to get a good understanding of the planning 
enforcement environment within the county.  

5. Members noted that Legal officers liaised closely with the enforcement 
team to provide advice when necessary and, further to this, highlighted 
the large workload officers faced when considering enforcement 
action..  

6. Cllr Powell stated that it would be helpful to have an understanding of 
the issues officers faced when working through the enforcement legal 
system and how officers felt it could be improved. The legal 
representative at the meeting stated that one of the issues she faced 
was due to the limited resources available to agencies when 
addressing issues, such as waste enforcement issues, within the 
county.  



 

5 
 

 
Actions / Further information to be provided:  
 
None.  
 
Resolved:  

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

50/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 11.40 am 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


